

5.19.03

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten 102	452003 druginal documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): The Ideal Toy Company, Inc. (a New York corporation)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:James Industries, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation) Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: Beaver Street Extension, Box 407	
01-30-03 Execution Date:	City: Hollidaysburg State: PA Zip: 16648 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) D348,908 - D351,621 - D351,421	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3	
Name: Stanley B. Kita	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$	
Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Spring House Corporate Center, Box 457	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477	7: E	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. Stanley B. Kita Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cov	May 16, 2003 Date Per sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

05/20/2003 LHUELLER 00000107 B348908

01 FC:8021

120.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 014066 FRAME: 0930

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE IDEAL TOY COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York, and having a principal place of business at 2185 Fifth Ave., Ronkonkoma, New York 11779, (ASSIGNOR) is the owner of all right, title and interest, in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and claimed in the Patents and applications set forth in Schedule A, attached;

WHEREAS, JAMES INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania, and having a principal place of business at Beaver Street Extension, Box 407, Hollidaysburg, Pennsylvania 16648, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the consideration set forth in an Asset Purchase Agreement bearing even date herewith, ASSIGNOR has assigned, sold and transferred to, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and claimed in said Patents, and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patents, including the right to sue and recover damages for any past infringements thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that without undue delay, it will execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in ASSIGNEE to the inventions covered by said Patents.

PATENT REEL: 014066 FRAME: 0931

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed this 30th day of January, 2003.

THE IDEAL TOY COMPANY, INC.

By:

President

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

COUNTY OF Nassan

SS:

On this 31 day of March, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Michael Seiler, who acknowledged himself to be President of The Ideal Toy Company, Inc., and that he as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument as a free act for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SCHEDULE A

PATENT NO.	SUBJECT MATTER
D348,908	Three dimensional Checkerboard 1) Checkers in 3D
	2) Chess in 3D
D351,621	Pyramid shaped 3D game board 1) Trigon
D351,421	Cubed shaped 3D game board 1) Up link

RECORDED: 05/19/2003

PATENT REEL: 014066 FRAME: 0933